

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

WPA/166/2026

S. Kannan Raja

Vs

The Manager & Anr.

Ms. R. Krithika

... for the petitioner

April 20, 2026
[SR]
Item No.8

1. Affidavit of service filed today be kept on record.
2. Since the present writ petition has been preferred against freezing of the petitioner's account by the respondent no.1, apparently at the behest of respondent no.2, respondent no.2 is required to be heard in the matter or at least to be served.
3. From the affidavit of service, it transpires that although the respondent no.1 has been served, service on the respondent no.2 is still in transit.
4. Accordingly, to await service on respondent no.2, let the matter stand adjourned till April 22, 2026.

(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)