

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

WPA/166/2026

S. Kannan Raja

Vs.

The Manager and Another

Ms. R. Krithika ... for the petitioner

Mr. N. A. Khan ... for the respondent No. 1

June 30, 2026
[AKB]
Item No.9

None appears for the respondent no. 2.

The respondent no. 1 is represented through Learned Advocate Mr. N. A. Khan.

Affidavit-of-Service filed in this matter reveals that service was sought to be effected on the respondent no. 2 on June 13, 2026 but the track report does not indicate the full picture. The petitioner shall serve another notice on the respondent no. 2 intimating the respondent no. 2 that the matter shall be taken up next on July 8, 2026.

The Learned Registrar of this Court is also requested to serve a notice on the Superintendent of Police having jurisdiction over Cyber Crime Police Station, Vibhuti Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow intimating the said authority that the matter (wherein the Investigating officer, Cyber Crime Police Station, Vibhuti Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow is a party) has been made returnable before this Court on July 8, 2026.

The respondent no. 1 shall file a short affidavit bringing on record the letter on the basis of which the petitioner's bank

account has been frozen as well as the other communications exchanged between the respondent no. 1 and the respondent no.2. The respondent no. 1 shall also communicate this order to the respondent no. 2.

List on July 08, 2026.

(Om Narayan Rai, J.)