

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

WPA/166/2026

S. Kannan Raja

Vs.

The Manager and Another

Ms. R. Krithika

... for the petitioner

Mr. R.K. Nandy

Mr. N. A. Khan

... for the respondent no.1

July 13, 2026

[AKB]

Item No.15

The report of the Learned Registrar is perused.

It appears that the postal article sent to the Superintendent of Police having jurisdiction over Cyber Crime Police Station, Vibhuti Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow has not been served and the postal track report indicates “*addressee left without instructions*”.

In such view of the matter, the respondent no. 1 i.e. the Manager, Canara Bank is requested to communicate to the Investigating Officer, Cyber Crime Police Station, Vibhuti Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow both telephonically as well as through e-mail and put such authority on notice that the matter would be listed before the next available Circuit Bench.

The respondent no. 1 shall also share the e-mail details of the respondent No.2 with the learned Registrar of this Court.

The learned Registrar shall also intimate the respondent No.2 as well as the Superintendent of Police having jurisdiction over the respondent no. 2 through e-mail as well as through

post intimating that the matter shall be listed before the next available Circuit Bench and that in case the said respondent remain unrepresented despite service, the Court may have to proceed in their absence.

(Om Narayan Rai, J.)