

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

WPA/166/2026

S. Kannan Raja

Vs.

The Manager and Another

Ms.R. Krithika ... for the petitioner

Mr. R. K.Nandi ... for the respondent no.1

July 30, 2026
[SR]
Item No.5

1. The Registry has confirmed communication of this order both to the Manager, Canara Bank as well as to the Investigating Officer, Cyber Crime Police Station, Lucknow. Other respondents are not represented despite service. The Canara Bank is represented.
2. This Court directs the Canara Bank, Gracharma-II Branch to permit the petitioner to operate the bank account in question except for sum of Rs.10,819.56 over which a lien shall be marked towards FIR No.142/2026 of the Cyber Crime Police Station, Lucknow, until 30th September, 2026.
3. Canara Bank shall communicate a copy of this order to the other non-appearing respondents.
4. Let affidavit-in-opposition be filed by the respondents within a period of three weeks from date. Reply thereto, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.
5. Liberty to mention after completion of pleadings.

(Rajasekhar Mantha, J.)